

19-17213

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, and COUNTY OF SANTA
CLARA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, a federal
agency, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, a federal agency,
KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the
United States Department of Homeland Security, KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, in
his official capacity as Acting Director of United States Citizenship and
Immigration Services,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California
No. 4:19-cv-04717-PJH
Hon. Phyllis J. Hamilton, Chief District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Richard L. Revesz
Jack Lienke
Max Sarinsky
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 992-8932
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. DHS Fails to Adequately Evaluate the Rule’s Widespread Economic and Social Costs.....6

 A. DHS Does Not Adequately Consider the Rule’s Costs to Targeted Noncitizens Who Forgo Public Assistance7

 B. DHS Does Not Adequately Consider the Rule’s Costs to Citizens and Non-Targeted Immigrants10

 C. DHS Fails to Meaningfully Assess the Rule’s Substantial Impacts on Businesses and Local Governments12

 D. DHS Does Not Adequately Consider the Costs of Inadmissibility Determinations Resulting from the Rule.....15

 E. DHS Cannot Excuse Its Failure to Consider Costs by Citing Data Limitations.....17

 F. DHS Cannot Excuse Its Failure to Consider Costs by Claiming That They Are “Beyond the Scope” of the Rule20

 II. DHS Does Not Identify Any Significant Benefits Resulting from the Rule..22

 A. DHS Implicitly—and Improperly—Treats Transfer Payments as Benefits23

 B. DHS Fails to Support Its Assertions that the Rule Will Increase Self-Sufficiency25

 III. DHS Fails to Support Its Conclusion that the Purported Benefits of the Rule Outweigh Its Costs28

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7).....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Martin</i> , 984 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife, Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25, 29
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 39 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1994).	2
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	2
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. United States Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 944 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	5, 19, 29
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	passim
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	5, 15, 18, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Cases (cont.)	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003)	5, 29
<i>Sierra Club v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Sorenson v. F.C.C.</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>State of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , ___ F. Supp.3d ___, 2019 WL 5781789 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2019).....	2
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	5
 Rules	
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Samantha Artiga et al., Potential Effects of Public Charge Changes on Health Coverage for Citizen Children (Kaiser Family Found. 2018).....	8
Brief of Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	1
Brief of Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>State of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , ___ F. Supp.3d ___, 2019 WL 5781789 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2019)	2
Kristin F. Butcher, Assessing the Long-Run Benefits of Transfers to Low-Income Families (Brookings Inst., 2017)	27
Ctr. for Law & Soc. Policy, Comments in Response to Proposed Rulemaking (Dec. 7, 2018).....	8, 11, 13, 14
Ctr. on Budget and Policy Priorities, Comment Letter on Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds (Dec. 7, 2018).....	8, 9, 11, 16, 18
DHS, Regulatory Impact Analysis: Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds (Aug. 2019).....	passim
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....	passim
Fed’n of Am. Hosps., Comments on Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds (Dec. 10, 2018)	13, 18
Fiscal Policy Inst., Comment Letter on Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds (Dec. 10, 2018)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Other Authorities (cont.)	Page(s)
Fiscal Policy Inst., <i>Only Wealthy Immigrants Need Apply: How a Trump Rule’s Chilling Effect Will Harm the U.S.</i> (Oct. 10, 2018).....	11, 17
Hilary Hoynes et al., <i>Long-Run Impacts of Childhood Access to the Safety Net</i> , 106 AM. ECON. REV. 903 (2016).....	26, 27
Inst. for Policy Integrity, <i>Comment Letter on Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> (Dec. 10, 2018).....	9
Office of Info. & Regulatory Affairs, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis: A Primer</i> (2011)	24
S. Poverty Law Ctr., <i>Comments in Response to Proposed Rulemaking</i> (Dec. 10, 2018)	14
